MAGIC POWER TECHNOLOGY MPM-U300 series Specification
SPECIFICATION
For
SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY
M/N: MPM-U300 series
Revisions History
REV. Nov. 11th 2008 Adding mechanical drawing
REV. Nov. 20th 2008 Adding RoHS conform logo.

REV. May. 6th 2010 Revising the max. output power of 19V.
REV. Aug. 20th 2010 UL 60601-1 1st edition approved.
REV. Aug. 25th 2010 Changing the part number coding.
REV. Nov. 4th 2010 Updating spec of fixed screws.
REV. Nov. 10th 2010 Revising part number coding.
REV. Mar. 28th 2011 Update the safety approved status.
REV. Nov. 7th 2011 Revised the derating curves.
REV. Apr. 5th 2012 Revised the height dimension with cover provided.
MAGIC POWER TECHNOLOGY MPM-U300 series Specification
REV. Apr. 5th 2012      Page 2 of 11
CB
FEATURES
� 300W convection cooled and 360W forced air cooling
single output medical power supply
� Active PFC meets Class D
� Conducted EMI meets CISPR/FCC Class B
� High Efficiency up to 91%
� Adjustable output range
� Design to meet medical standard IEC 60601-1 (2nd &
3rd), EN 60601-1(3rd), UL 60601-1 type BF rated
� Two units parallel possible with worst case leakage
current less than 300µA (see section 9 option)
1. Description
MPM-U300 series is a fan-less 300W, U-frame, switching power supply with active PFC function for medical
application.
Model Number Output Voltage
Range (Note 1)
Min. Output
Current
Rated Output
Power
Max. Output
Power(Note 7)
Total
Regulation(Note 2)
Ripple & Noise
p-p (Note 3)
Initial Setting
Accuracy (Note 4)
MPM-U303 +12-14V / 12V 0A 300W 360W ±2% ±1% 1%
MPM-U305 +19-28V / 24V 0A 300W 360W ±2% ±1% 1%
MPM-U30R
+36V 0A 8.05A 9.72A ±2% ±1% 1%
+5V (floating) 0A 1.5A 2A ±5% 120mV 5%
Total Output Power: total maximum power is rated 300W, peak 360W max. 5 seconds with convection cooled;
max. 360W continuously with minimum 23.3CFM (Note 5) forced air cooling at 50°C environment temperature (Note 6) .
Note:  1) Output voltage can be adjusted by variable resistor with nominal 12/24V which would be adjusted at factory.
2) Total regulation is measured a setting output voltage. Input voltage is from 90-264VAC and output from 0W to
360W.
3) Measured by a 20MHz bandwidth limited oscilloscope and the each output is connected with a 10µF Electrolytic
Capacitor and a 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor.
4) Voltage setting is at nominal AC input voltage 60% rated load and 25°C.
5) Higher forced air cooling up to 40.6CFM is recommended for MPM-U303.
6) While environment temperature over 25°C, an accessory L-type heat sink (min. 30 * 12.3 + 30 * 4 cm with
2.5mm- -thickness) Is recommended to be added at the bottom of the power supply itself for MPM-U303.
7) Max. output power at 19V output is 350W.
2. Input Specification
Parameter Conditions/Description Min. Nom. Max. Units
Input Voltage Continuous input range 90 115/230 264 VAC
Input Frequency AC input. 47 50/60 63 Hz
Hold Up Time  16   ms
Inrush Current    60 A
3. Output Specification
Parameter Conditions/Description Min. Nom. Max. Units
Efficiency AC 230V input, rated load   91 %
Minimum load  See Chart of Description
Ripple & Noise  Rated load, 20MHz bandwidth See Chart of Description
Total Regulation On condition of a setting output voltage, input voltage from
90-264VAC and output from 0W to 360W.  See Chart of Description
4. Interface Signals and Internal Protection
Parameter Conditions/Description
Remote Voltage sense Compensates for wire voltage drop.

MAGIC POWER TECHNOLOGY MPM-U300 series Specification
REV. Apr. 5th 2012      Page 3 of 11
5. Part number coding
ＭＭＭＭＰＰＰＰＭ－ＵＭ－ＵＭ－ＵＭ－Ｕ３０３０３０３０ ＸＸＸＸ －－－－ ＷＷＷＷ
6. Environment Specification
Parameter Conditions/Description Min. Nom. Max. Units
Storage Temperature  -20  +85 °C
Relative Humidity Non-condensing. 5  95 %RH
Altitude Operating
Non-operating
3K
4K Meter
Operating Temperature Could be start up at -20°C.
Derate above 50°C to a maximum temperature of
70°C as curves below:
-20
+50
+70
°C
Derating curves
1. MPM-U303:
Confirm availability of P/N with Magic Power.
Option
W = C: with cover assembled.
W = D: voltage dips criteria A complies.
W = E: with cover assembled & voltage dips criteria A complies.
W = ET: with European terminal blocks both input CN1 and output CN2.
W = S: with direction reverse protection available in two pieces serial
connection application. (for MPM-U305 & MPM-U30R only)
Output voltage
X = 3: +12Vdc
X = 3-1: +13.8Vdc
X = 3-14: +14Vdc
X = 5-19: +19Vdc
X = 5-20: +20Vdc
X = 5: +24Vdc
X = 5-28: +28Vdc
X = R: +36Vdc, +5Vdc
MAGIC POWER TECHNOLOGY MPM-U300 series Specification
REV. Apr. 5th 2012      Page 4 of 11
2. MPM-U305:
a. Output from 19V ~ 24V
b. Output from 24V ~ 28V
MAGIC POWER TECHNOLOGY MPM-U300 series Specification
REV. Apr. 5th 2012      Page 5 of 11
3. MPM-U30R:
7. Safety Approvals, EMI and EMS Specification
Parameter Conditions/Description Min. Nom. Max. Units
Approvals
IEC 60601-1: 1988+A1+A2 (2nd edition)
IEC 60601-1: 2005 (3rd edition)
EN 60601-1: 2006 (3rd edition)
UL 60601-1, 1st Edition, 2006-04-26
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 601.1-M90, 2005
TUV approved
TUV approved
TUV approved
UL approved
   cUL approved
Leakage Current
Patient Leakage Current at 264Vac, 63Hz normal condition
(Primary to Earth GND)
(Secondary to Earth GND)
BF
150
100
Type
uA
uA
EMI (Note 1)
PFC
EN 60601-1-2: 2001
EN 55011 / EN 55022